Aug 29 2018



NORTH CAROLINA PUBLIC STAFF UTILITIES COMMISSION

August 29, 2018

Ms. M. Lynn Jarvis, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission Mail Service Center 4325 Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

Re: Docket No. W-1034, Sub 8 – Application for Rate Increase

Dear Ms. Jarvis:

In connection with the above-referenced docket, I transmit herewith for filing on behalf of the Public Staff the following:

- 1. Testimony and Exhibits of David C. Furr, Director, Public Staff Water Division, North Carolina Public Staff;
- 2. Testimony and Exhibit of June Chiu, Staff Accountant, Accounting Division, North Carolina Public Staff;
- 3. Notice of Affidavit; and
- 4. Affidavit of John R. Hinton, Director, Economic Research Division.

By copy of this letter, we are forwarding copies to all parties of record.

Sincerely,

/s/ John Little Staff Attorney john.little@psncuc.nc.gov

Executive Director	Communications	Economic Research	Legal	Transportation
(919) 733-2435	(919) 733-2810	(919) 733-2902	(919) 733-6110	(919) 733-7766
Accounting	Consumer Services	Electric	Natural Gas	Water
(919) 733-4279	(919) 733-9277	(919) 733-2267	(919) 733-4326	(919) 733-5610

4326 Mail Service Center • Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 • Fax (919) 733-9565 An Equal Opportunity / Affirmative Action Employer

Aug 29 2018

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. W-1034, Sub 8

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Application by Water Resources, Inc., 5970 Fairview) Road, Suite 710, Charlotte, North Carolina 28210,) for Authority to Increase Rates for Water Utility) Service in Rocky River Plantation Subdivision in) Cabarrus County and River Walk Subdivision in) Mecklenburg County, North Carolina)

NOTICE OF AFFIDAVIT

NOW COMES THE PUBLIC STAFF - North Carolina Utilities Commission,

by and through its Executive Director, Christopher J. Ayers, as constituted by

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-15, and gives notice that the Affidavit of:

John R. Hinton, Director, Economic Research Division Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 North Salisbury Street - Dobbs Building 4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4326

will be used in evidence at the hearing in this docket scheduled for September 20, 2018, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-68. The affiant will not be called to testify orally and will not be subject to cross-examination unless an opposing party or the Commission demands the right of cross-examination by notice mailed or delivered to the proponent at least five days prior to the hearing, pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-68.

THEREFORE, the Public Staff moves that the Affidavit of John R. Hinton, be admitted into evidence in the absence of notice pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-68.

Aug 29 2018 OFFICIAL COPY

Respectfully submitted this the 29th day of August, 2018.

PUBLIC STAFF Christopher J. Ayers Executive Director

David T. Drooz Chief Counsel

<u>Electronically submitted</u> /s/ John Little Staff Attorney

430 North Salisbury Street - Dobbs Building 4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 Telephone: (919) 733-6110 Email: john.little@psncuc.nc.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify I have this day served a copy of the foregoing Notice of Affidavit and Affidavit on each of the parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record by causing a copy to be deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, properly addressed to each or by electronic delivery upon agreement from the parties.

This the 29th day of August, 2018.

<u>Electronically submitted</u> /s/ John Little